UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1062

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Andrew

- 2 Lee "Biddie" Mason Sr.
- WHEREAS, Andrew Lee Mason Sr. was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
- 4 born in Franklin County to the late Willie and Adell Mason; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Andrew Lee Mason Sr. was the retired owner and manager of Mason's
- 6 Grocery; and
- WHEREAS, Andrew Lee Mason Sr., beloved husband, father, grandfather, and
- 8 brother, departed this earthly life on December 7, 2019, leaving all those whose lives he
- 9 touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Andrew Lee Mason Sr. was preceded in death by his parents; wives,
- Juanita and Mary Lillian; sisters, Lillian Lightfoot, Mae Sanders, and Billie Johnson; and
- brothers, Charles Mason, Edgar Mason, and Eugene Mason. He is survived by his
- children, Andrew Jr. (Dorothy), Shelia Burton, Stephen (Marilyn), Kevin, Juanita Gay
- Lee, and Andrew Anderson; grandchildren, Steve, Iris, Matthew, Tyler, Tori, Jonae, and
- 15 Omega; great-grandchildren, Mykell, Evan, Marcus, Ava, Pierce, Nyla, Josiah, Simone,
- 16 Jaydian, Lillia, and Jenesis; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones
- who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 22 sympathy upon the passing of Andrew Lee "Biddie" Mason Sr., and extend heartfelt
- condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Andrew Lee "Biddie" Mason Sr.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Julian M. Carroll for delivery to the family.

XXXX Jacketed